P.O. Box 27404 Los Angeles, CA 90027 www.hillsidefederation.org

PRESIDENT
Charley Mims
CHAIRMAN
Marian Dodge
VICE PRESIDENTS
Mark Stratton
John Given
SECRETARY
Stephen Benson
TREASURER
Don Andres

Argyle Civic Association

Beachwood Canyon Neighborhood Bel-Air Association Bel-Air Hills Assn. Bel Air Knolls Property Owners Bel Air Skycrest Property Owners Benedict Canyon Association **Brentwood Hills Homeowners** Brentwood Residents Coalition Cahuenga Pass Property Owners Canyon Back Alliance CASM-SFV Crests Neighborhood Assn. Doheny-Sunset Plaza NA Franklin Ave./Hollywood Bl. West Franklin Hills Residents Assn. Highlands Owners Assn. Hollywood Dell Civic Assn. Hollywood Heights Assn. Holmby Hills Homeowners Assn. Kagel Canyon Civic Assn. Lake Hollywood HOA Laurel Canyon Assn. Los Feliz Improvement Assn. Mt. Olympus Property Owners Mt. Washington Homeowners All. Nichols Canvon Assn. N. Beverly Dr./Franklin Canyon Oak Forest Canyon Assn. Oaks Homeowners Assn. **Outpost Estates Homeowners** Residents of Beverly Glen Save Coldwater Canyon! Shadow Hills Property Owners Sherman Oaks HO Assn. Silver Lake Heritage Trust Studio City Residents Assn. Sunset Hills Homeowners Assn. Tarzana Property Owners Assn. Torreyson Flynn Assn. Upper Mandeville Canvon Upper Nichols Canyon NA Whitley Heights Civic Assn.

CHAIRS EMERITI Shirley Cohen Jerome C. Daniel Patricia Bell Hearst Alan Kishbaugh Steve Twining CHAIRS IN MEMORIAM Brian Moore Gordon Murley Polly Ward



January 14, 2019

Kevin Golden Office of Zoning Administration City of Los Angeles 200 N. Spring Street, Room 621 Los Angeles, CA 90012

Re: ZA-2017-5243-ZAD (ENV-2017-5244-CE)

Dear Zoning Administrator Golden:

The Federation of Hillside and Canyon Associations, Inc., founded in 1952, represents 43 homeowner and resident associations with approximately 250,000 constituents spanning the Santa Monica Mountains. At its meeting of January 9, 2019, the Federation heard from concerned community members and stakeholders in the vicinity of the above-captioned proposed project, which would require significant deviations from the City's Baseline Hillside Ordinance ("BHO"), as well as a categorical exemption from the California Environmental Quality Act.

After reviewing project application materials and the project hearing notice and independently determining that the project is proposed for a site that is not currently accessible by any roadway, not even a substandard hillside street segment, we wonder how the BHO deviations are even possible, let alone advisable. In addition, according to community members, project approval would necessitate the destruction of significant natural habitat and elimination of a hiking trail to a prominent ridge on the property that has been used by members of the public for many decades.

Following consideration of the item, the Federation voted to urge the City to maintain the project site's natural habitat and historic hiking trail. The Federation also urges you to extend the hearing date to a later time, or in the alternative, hold the record open for sufficient time to provide the City with the information necessary to fully appreciate and understand community members' valid concerns.

Sincerely,

Charley Mims
Charley Mims

President, Federation of Hillside and Canyon Associations, Inc.